

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SEPTEMBER 16, 2013
Nos. 13-1029, 13-1048, and 13-1130 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE: JEANETTE GEARY,
Petitioner.

IN RE: SFTC, LLC, D/B/A SANTA FE TORTILLA CO.,
Petitioner.

IN RE: ENCINO HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner.

On Petitions for Writs of Mandamus

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS**

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS
Acting Assistant General Counsel
(202) 273-2934

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Supervisory Attorney
(202) 273-2937

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
MARGERY E. LIEBER
Associate General Counsels

KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
PAUL A. THOMAS
Attorneys
(202) 273-2938
(202) 273-3788

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Certificate of Parties, Rulings Under Review, and Related Cases | i |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Glossary of Abbreviations | xvi |
| Jurisdictional Statement | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 1 |
| Statutes and Regulations | 2 |
| Statement of Facts | 5 |
| Summary of Argument | 11 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. SFTC’s Petition Should Be Dismissed to the Extent That It Requests a Writ of Mandamus Addressing Matters That Are Beyond This Court’s Current or Prospective Jurisdiction. | 15 |
| A. This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction to order the Board to withdraw the 10(j) case because that case does not implicate this Court’s current or prospective jurisdiction..... | 17 |
| B. This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over the issuance of the administrative complaint against SFTC because decisions to issue complaints under the NLRA are not judicially reviewable. | 20 |
| II. All Three Petitions Should Be Denied Because the Petitioners Have Not Satisfied the Three Conjunctive Requirements for Issuance of Writs of Mandamus. | 24 |
| A. Petitioners have adequate means to attain the relief they desire by following the available statutory review procedures. | 26 |
| 1. The NLRA’s statutory review procedure is adequate..... | 27 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | The review procedure in 10(j) cases is likewise adequate..... | 33 |
| B. | Petitioners’ right to mandamus is not “clear and indisputable.” | 34 |
| 1. | <i>Noel Canning</i> does not establish that Petitioners have a “clear and indisputable” right to mandamus relief that would shut down the NLRB. | 35 |
| 2. | Petitioners’ derivative challenge to the authority of administrative law judges is both moot and unavailing..... | 45 |
| C. | Writs of mandamus are not appropriate in these circumstances..... | 48 |
| 1. | The public interest strongly favors the continued availability of relief under the National Labor Relations Act, including section 10(j)..... | 48 |
| 2. | Petitioners’ arguments regarding the appropriateness of mandamus relief are insubstantial and unavailing..... | 52 |
| | Conclusion | 57 |
| | Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements..... | 58 |
| | Certificate of Service | 59 |
| | Addendum of Unpublished Dispositions | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| * <i>Airline Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 880 F.2d 491 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 14, 36, 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>American Federation of Government Employees, Council 214 v. FLRA</i> , 835 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 41 |
| * <i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Ordman</i> , 414 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1969) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) | 42 |
| <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 43 |
| <i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 25 |
| * <i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Feinstein</i> , 103 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-3120, 12-3258 (7th Cir.)..... | 36 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966) | 21 |
| <i>Calatrello v. JAG Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4919808 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2012) | 47 |
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) | 16 |
| <i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977) | 28 |
| * <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | 24, 25, 26, 34, 48, 56 |
| <i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 42 |
| <i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 41 |
| <i>CSC Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 13-13A20 (Roberts, C.J. July 2, 2013) | 40 |
| <i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979) | 22 |
| <i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) | 21 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dunn v. Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n</i> , 307 F.2d 285 (6th Cir. 1962) | 23 |
| <i>Encino Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 78 (Mar. 19, 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 29 |
| <i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Fruehauf Trailer Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1936) | 31 |
| <i>Frock v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 685 F.2d 1041 (7th Cir. 1982) | 42 |
| <i>FTS Int’l Proppants, LLC v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-3322, 12-3654 (7th Cir.) | 36 |
| <i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 50 |
| <i>Gottschalk v. Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2012)..... | 47 |
| <i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1977) | 28 |
| <i>Hartz Mountain Corp. v. Dotson</i> , 727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 38 |
| <i>HealthBridge Management, LLC v. Kreisberg</i> , No. 12A769 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2013)..... | 40 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>HealthBridge Management, LLC v. Kreisberg</i> , No. 12A769 (Ginsburg, J., in chambers Feb. 4, 2013) | 40 |
| * <i>Heller Brothers Co. v. Lind</i> , 86 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1936) | 13, 31, 32 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) | 37 |
| <i>Huntington Ingalls, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-2000, 12-2065 (4th Cir.) | 36 |
| <i>In re Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 273 (1921) | 29, 30 |
| <i>In re CSC Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 13A20 (Roberts, C.J., in chambers July 2, 2013) | 40 |
| <i>In re CSC Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 13-1191 (D.C. Cir.) | i, 40, 49 |
| <i>In re Magic Laundry Services, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1187 (D.C. Cir.) | i, 49 |
| <i>In re Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 13-1170 (D.C. Cir.) | i, 40, 43 |
| <i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 30 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3007</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 30 |
| <i>In re SFTC, LLC</i> , No. 13-1048 (D.C. Cir.) | 40 |
| * <i>In re Stone</i> , 569 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 18, 20 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 41 |
| <i>Kaynard v. Mego Corp.</i> , 633 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 54, 55 |
| <i>Kinney v. Fed. Sec., Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 14, 42, 45, 53 |
| <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... | 38 |
| <i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)..... | 49 |
| <i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 131 S. Ct. 5 (2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)..... | 16 |
| * <i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... | 13, 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)..... | 48 |
| <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)..... | 5, 46 |
| <i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC</i> , No. 12-1514 (4th Cir.) | 36 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Friedman-Harry Marks Clothing Co.</i> , 85 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1936) | 31 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... | 28 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 83 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1936) | 31 |
| <i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tenn.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)..... | 40 |
| <i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013) | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. (June 24, 2013) | 7, 36 |
| <i>NLRB v. Sanford Home for Adults</i> , 669 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 19 |
| * <i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)..... | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 6, 13, 35, 44 |
| <i>Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011) | 47 |
| <i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010) | 47 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Overstreet v. SFTC, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1909154 (D.N.M. May 9, 2013)..... | ii, 47 |
| <i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 128 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings, LLC</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 47, 54, 55, 56 |
| <i>Physicians Nat'l House Staff Ass'n v. Fanning</i> , 642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 38 |
| <i>Porter v. Gardner</i> , 277 F. 556 (D.C. Cir. 1922)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pub Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 814 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>SFTC, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3225952 (NLRB Div. of Judges June 25, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sec'y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151, 157 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sharp v. Webco Indus., Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 50 |
| <i>Shuler v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 16 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Target Corp. v. NLRB</i> , No. 13-1153 (D.C. Cir.) | 37 |
| <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 16, 18 |
| * <i>U.S. ex rel. Denholm & McKay Co. v. U.S. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 125 F.2d 557 (D.C. Cir. 1942) | 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>United Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Ordman</i> , 258 F. Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1965) | 23 |
| <i>United Nurses & Allied Professionals (Kent Hospital)</i> , NLRB Case No. 01-CB-011135 | i |
| <i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) | 35 |
| <i>Weber v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 32 |
| <i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)..... | 24 |
| <i>Yablonksi v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 454 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... | 42 |
| <i>Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 40 |

| Constitution | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 | 6, 51 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-49d..... | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7123 | 42 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 41 | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 18, 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... | 18, 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361 | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) | 16, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)..... | 37 |
| <u>National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.</u> | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 151..... | 48 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 153(a) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 153(b) | 5, 55 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 153(d) | 6, 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(b) | 49 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(f)..... | 6, 18, 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(j) | 17, 18 |

| Regulations | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 1 Fed. Reg. 207 (Apr. 18, 1936) | 45 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.34 | 45 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.35 | 45 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.45(a)..... | 9 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.45(d)(1)..... | 9 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.45(h) | 9 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.94 | 54 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 8..... | 33 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 62..... | 33 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 | 27, 30 |
| Other Materials | |
| 16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3942 (2d ed. 1996)..... | 25 |
| Ida Klaus, <i>The Taft-Hartley Experiment in Separation of NLRB Functions</i> , 11 <i>Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 371 (1958)..... | 23, 24 |
| Lawrence E. Dubé, <i>Solomon Reports Labor Board Nearing Crisis, Senate Confirmations of ‘Critical Importance,’</i> <i>Daily Lab. Rep.</i> (BNA), at A3 (June 7, 2013)..... | 51 |

| Other Materials | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Order Delegating Authority to the General Counsel, 66 Fed. Reg. 65,9988 (Dec. 21, 2001) | 45 |
| Press Release, Veteran NLRB Attorney Lafe Solomon Named Acting General Counsel, http://mynlrb.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d4580375b4c (June 20, 2010) | 6 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29 | 41 |
| United States Senate, Pending Nominations on the Executive Calendar, http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/legislative/one_item_and_teasers/nom_cal.htm (last visited July 12, 2013) | 55 |
